

**GRANTED**

No. 99-1848

DEC 19 2001

CLERK

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

BUCKHANNON BOARD AND CARE  
HOME, INC.; THE WEST VIRGINIA  
RESIDENTIAL BOARD AND CARE  
HOME ASSOCIATION; and on behalf  
of all others similarly situated,

*Petitioners,*

v.

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN RESOURCES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

M. REED HOPPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
10360 Old Placerville Road,  
Suite 100  
Sacramento, California 95827  
Telephone: (916) 362-2833  
Facsimile: (916) 362-2932

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE “CATALYST THEORY” IS FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR .....	5
A. Voluntary Change of Behavior Is Not a Concession .....	6
B. The “Catalyst Theory” Compounds the Inequity in the Enforcement of the Fee-Shifting Statutes .....	8
C. The “Catalyst Theory” Does Not Fairly Balance the Rights of the Parties .....	9
II. THE “CATALYST THEORY” IS BAD PUBLIC POLICY .....	10
A. A Voluntary Change in Behavior Catalyzed by Litigation May Itself Be Illegal .....	10
B. The “Catalyst Theory” Engenders Confusion and Unnecessary Litigation .....	12
C. The “Catalyst Theory” Discourages Voluntary Action .....	14
III. THE “PREVAILING PARTY” STANDARD OF FARRAR IS SUFFICIENT TO DETER MOST VIOLATIONS .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Buckhannon Board and Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of Health and Human Resources</i> , 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 720 (4th Cir. 2000) (unpublished) .....	2
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) .....	8
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982) .....	17-18
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gwaltney v. Chesapeake Bay Foundation, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 49 (1987) .....	15
<i>Mooney v. Holohan</i> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	6
<i>Morris v. City of West Palm Beach</i> , 194 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	5
<i>National Mining Association v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993) .....	17
<i>Parham v. Southwestern Bell Telephone Company</i> , 433 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1970) .....	4-5
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>S-1 and S-2 v. The State Board of Education of North Carolina</i> , 6 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	12-14
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Assn., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968) . . . . .	17
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953) . . . . .	17-18
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. Art. III . . . . .	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1988 . . . . .	6
§§ 3601, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
§ 3613(c)(2) . . . . .	4
§§ 12101, <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	2
§ 12205 . . . . .	4
<b>Rules of the Supreme Court</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37 . . . . .	1
37.6 . . . . .	1
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Gregory C. Sisk, <i>The Essentials of the Equal Access To Justice Act: Court Awards of Attorney's Fees for Unreasonable Government Conduct (Part One)</i> , 55 La. L. Rev. 217 (1994) . . . . .	13
H.R. No. 1558, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. at 7 (1976) . . . . .	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joel H. Trotter, <i>The Catalyst Theory of Civil Rights Fee Shifting After Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 80 Va. L. Rev. 1429 (1994) . . . . .	8, 16-19
S. Rep. No. 1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. at 5 (1976) . . . . .	7
